1
New Product
Standstill Monitoring Unit
G9SX-SM
Sensor-less Monitoring of Standstill for
Machines with Long Inertia
• Standstill is monitored by the motor's back electromotive force
(BEMF) signal.
• Features a "Standard Configuration", allowing immediate use
without sensitivity adjustment.
• "User Configuration" also available for fine-tuning of sensitivity.
• Detailed LED indications enable easy fault diagnosis.
• Safety Category 4 (EN954-1), PLe(ISO13849-1),
SIL 3 (IEC/EN 62061) certified.
Model Number Structure
Model Number Legend
G9SX-@@@@@-@@
–– – – – ––
1 2 3 4 5
List of Models
Standstill Monitoring Unit
Be sure to read the "Precautions" on
page 17.
Safety outputs Safety standstill
detection output
Auxiliary
output
Rated
voltage Terminal block type Model
-- 3 2 24 VDC
Screw terminals G9SX-SM032-RT
Spring-cage terminals G9SX-SM032-RC
1. Functions
SM: Standstill Monitoring Unit
2. Output Configuration (Safety Outputs)
0: None
3. Output Configuration (Safety standstill detection outputs)
3: 3 outputs
4. Output Configuration (Auxiliary Outputs)
2: 2 outputs
5. Terminal block type
RT: Screw terminals
RC: Spring-cage terminals
G9SX-SM
2
Specifications
Ratings
Power input
* Power consumption of loads not included.
Inputs
*1. Input the motor phase-to-phase voltage between Z1 and Z2 and between Z3 and Z4.
*2.When a motor with AC240V or more is used, connect neutral point of the power supply to earth.
*3.Use a contact that is applicable to microloads (24 VDC, 5 mA) for connection to the EDM input.
Outputs
*1.While safety standstill detection outputs are in the ON state, the following pulse signal is output continuously for output circuit diagnosis.
When using the safety standstill detection outputs as input signals to control devices (i.e. Programmable Controllers), consider the pulse signal
shown below.
*2. The following derating is required when Units are mounted side-by-side.
G9SX-SM032-@: 0.2 A max. load current
Item Model G9SX-SM032-@
Rated supply voltage 24 VDC
Operating voltage range -15% to 10% of rated supply voltage
Power consumption * 4 W max.
Item Model G9SX-SM032-@
Rated Input voltage Standstill detection input (between Z1 and Z2 and between Z3 and Z4) *1
480 VAC max. (120Hz max.) *2
Internal impedance Standstill detection input: Approx. 660 kΩ
EDM input: Approx. 2.8 kΩ  *3
Item Model G9SX-SM032-@
Safety standstill detection output *1 Source output (PNP), load current: 0.3 A DC max. *2
Auxiliary output
(output monitor/error) Source output (PNP), load current: 100 mA DC max.
ON
OFF
360  µs max.
Approx. 100 ms
G9SX-SM